## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ma	atter	of:
111	UIC	IVIC		VI.

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	)	
	)	CASE NO. 2010-00375
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	)	

## ORDER

On June 15, 2011, Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County") filed a motion for rehearing regarding ordering paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Commission's June 3, 2011 order in this case.

Meade County has requested that ordering paragraphs 8 and 9 be amended to give Meade County additional time to file the safety audit documentation required. Meade County requested an additional 30 days to file the required documentation with the Commission.

The Commission having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS:

- 1. The motion for rehearing is granted.
- 2. Ordering paragraph 8 of the June 3, 2011, Commission Order shall be amended as follows:

Meade County shall file copies of its safety audit documents with the Commission on a quarterly basis beginning July 1, 2011. The quarterly safety audit document filings for the first four quarterly periods following the entry of this Order shall include, for each contractor crew working on Meade County's system one (1) safety audit per crew performed by Meade County's safety staff and one (1) safety audit per crew performed by each contractor's safety staff. Quarterly safety audit documents shall be filed on or before the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the second month following the final month of the quarter for which the documents are being filed.

3. Ordering Paragraph 9 of the Commission's June 3, 2011 order shall be amended as follows:

Following the filing of the quarterly safety audit documents for the second quarter of 2012, Meade County shall file with the Commission copies of the safety audit documents performed by its own safety staff on a quarterly basis through the second quarter of 2013. Quarterly safety audit documents shall be filed on or before the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the second month following the final month of the quarter for which the documents are being filed.

- 4. The remaining sections of the Commission's June 3, 2011 Order shall remain unchanged.
- 5. The August 9, 2011 hearing is cancelled.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 15 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

Mark David Goss Frost, Brown, Todd, LLC 250 West Main Street Suite 2800 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

Burns E Mercer President & CEO Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489